A3.

PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS HELD ON OCTOBER 1, 2013

The regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the Public Building Commission
of Chicago was held at the Board Meeting Room, 2nd Floor, Richard J. Daley Center on October
1,2013 at 2:30 P.M.

The following Commissioners were present:

Rahm Emanuel, Chairman
Byron T. Brazier

Martin Cabrera, Jr.
Thomas J. Kotel

Toni Preckwinkle

Arnold L. Randall

Samuel Wm. Sax
Mariyana T. Spyropoulos
Bryan S. Traubert

David Vitale

Also present were:

Erin Lavin Cabonargi

G. Alfered S.  Hogan K. Pensack
A. Becerra A.  Joseph M. Powerantz
B. Campney C. Kelly K. Purcell

A. Del Muro L. Larada C. Rivette

R. DeVaughn T.  Later O. Ruffin

A. Eisenberg W. Lawden E. Ryan

E. Fisk-Smith L.  Lypson K. Shamley
T. Foucher-Weekley J. Mark J.  Slattery
A. Fredd D. McNabb M. Vander Weele
L. Giderof S.  Murphy A. Wanat

C. Hansford L.  Neal

P. Hartney D. Olson

T. Haymaker A. Orellana

October 2013

00000-01-01-02-04 MMR_PBC_AF_MINUTES_20131105.doc



2

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Rahm Emanuel and the presence of a
quorum was established.

The next item to be considered by the Board of Commissioners was to conduct a public
participation period pursuant to Section 2.06(g) of the Open Meetings Act. Kathryn Pensack had
previously registered to provide comments under the guidelines established by Resolution No.
7611 approved by the Board of Commissioners on January 11, 2011. Ms. Pensack provided
comments regarding over-crowed schools and the use of Tax Increment Financing (TIF) to fund
staffing for the public schools instead of buildings.

At the conclusion of public participation period, Chairman Emanuel reconvened the
board meeting and presented to the Board of Commissioners for consideration of approval the
minutes of the regular meeting held on September 10, 2013. The reading of said minutes, which
had previously been distributed, was dispensed with and upon motion duly made and seconded,
the minutes of the September 10, 2013 meeting were unanimously approved.

Next was the administration of the oath of office to Bryan S. Traubert, appointee of the
Chicago Park District, as a Commissioner of the Public Building Commission for a term ending
on September 30, 2018. Upon motion duly made and seconded, the following resolution was
adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 7970

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of the Public Building
Commission does hereby accept the appointment of Bryan S. Traubert, appointee
of the Chicago Park District, as a board member of the Public Building
Commission for a term ending on September 30, 2018.

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Rahm Emanuel, Byron T. Brazier,

Martin Cabrera, Jr., Thomas J. Kotel,

Toni Preckwinkle, Arnold L. Randall,
Samuel Wm. Sax, Mariyana T. Spyropoulos,
Bryan S. Traubert, David Vitale - 10

October 2013
00000-01-01-02-04 MMR_PBC_AF_MINUTES_20131105.doc



Commissioners voting in the negative:

None
The Board of Commissioners was next presented with the administration of the oath of

office to David J. Vitale, appointee of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, as a
Commissioner of the Public Building Commission for a term ending September 30, 2018. Upon
motion duly made and seconded, the following resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 7971

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of the Public Building
Commission does hereby accept the appointment of David J. Vitale, appointee of
the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, as a board member of the Public
Building Commission for a term ending on September 30, 2018.

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Rahm Emanuel, Byron T. Brazier,

Martin Cabrera, Jr., Thomas J. Kotel,

Toni Preckwinkle, Arnold L. Randall,
Samuel Wm. Sax, Mariyana T. Spyropoulos,
Bryan S. Traubert, David Vitale - 10

Commissioners voting in the negative:

None

The Board of Commissioners was presented with the nomination and election of officers

for terms ending September 30, 2014, as follows:

Rahm Emanuel Chairman
Lori A. Lypson Secretary
Megan Harte Assistant Secretary
Dr. Byron T. Brazier Treasurer

Tanya Foucher-Weekley Assistant Treasurer
There being no further nominations and upon vote being taken, the aforesaid nominees were

unanimously elected to the offices set forth opposite their respective names.

October 2013
00000-01-01-02-04 MMR_PBC_AF_MINUTES_20131105.doc



4

Next, the Board of Commissioners was advised of the appointment by the Chairman of

the Public Building Commission of the Chairman and members of the PBC Audit Committee as

follows:
Chairman Martin Cabrera, Jr.
Member Samuel Wm. Sax
Member Dr. Byron T. Brazier

The Board of Commissioners was also advised that the Chairman of the Public Building
Commission had appointed the following persons as Chairman and member of the PBC
Administrative Operations Committee:

Chairman Dr. Byron T. Brazier
Member Arnold Randall

Next, Commissioner Byron Brazier presented the report of the Administrative Operations
(AO) Committee meeting held on September 19, 2013, which is summarized as follows:
1. Reports by the Executive Director. The Executive Director advised the AO

Committee regarding bid openings for the Chicago Children’s Advocacy Center Addition and
Renovation Project and the Jones College Prep High School Phase Il Renovation Project.

2. Reports by the Chief Operating Officer.

o Task Order Assignments: The AO Committee accepted the reports
regarding issuance of the following Task Orders: Fire Station Engine 16,
Environmental ABC Services (Environmental Protection Industries); Coonley ES
Addition, Environmental ABC Services (Tetra Tech EM, Inc.); Eric Solorio Academy HS
Project, Geotechnical Services (GSG Consultants, Inc.); Coonley ES Addition,
Geotechnical Services (K & S Engineers); Albany Park Library, Material Testing
Services (Terracon Consultants); Collins HS, Material Testing Services (Interra, Inc.);
Ping Tom Park Field House Phase I, Material Testing Services (K & S Engineers); and
Chinatown Branch Library, Commissioning Services (Environmental Systems Design,
Inc.).

o Coonley Elementary School. The AO Committee accepted the report
regarding the pre-qualification of general contractors to bid on the John C.
Coonley Elementary School — Addition & Renovation Project.

. Amendments. The AO Committee accepted the reports recommending
approval of the following professional services agreements: Back of the Yards HS,

October 2013
00000-01-01-02-04 MMR_PBC_AF_MINUTES_20131105.doc



5

STL Architects, Inc., $9,292.37; Brighton Park Il School, Architrave, $51,816.32; and
Jones College Prep Campus, Perkins + Will, $31,200.00.

3. Reports by the Chief Development Officer.

. Change Orders. The AO Committee accepted the report recommending
approval of change orders for the Change Orders for the Back of the Yards College
Prep HS, credit ($545,484.00) and South Shore HS Abatement and Demolition Project
($23,150.47).

o Field Orders. The AO Committee was advised that 11 field orders were
issued involving the following projects: Back of the Yards High School; Bell
School Addition; Hale Elementary School Linked Annex; Edison Park
Elementary School Linked Annex; Lake View HS STEM Renovation; and Ping
Tom Park Field House.

The report of the AO Committee was accepted.

Following consideration of the AO Committee report and upon motion duly made and

seconded, the following Resolution was adopted by the Board of Commissioners:

RESOLUTION NO. 7972

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Public
Building Commission of Chicago that the Executive Director is hereby authorized
to issue amendments to the Professional Service Agreements as indicated on the
document entitled “Proposed Professional Services Amendment Report to the
Administrative Operations Committee” and attached to the minutes of this
meeting as Exhibit “A”.

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Rahm Emanuel, Byron T. Brazier,

Martin Cabrera, Jr., Thomas J. Kotel,

Toni Preckwinkle, Arnold L. Randall,
Samuel Wm. Sax, Mariyana T. Spyropoulos,
Bryan S. Traubert, David Vitale - 10

Commissioners voting in the negative:

None

The next item on the agenda was a report by the Executive Director regarding regular

reports, development status and other matters. She presented to the Commissioners a brochure

October 2013
00000-01-01-02-04 MMR_PBC_AF_MINUTES_20131105.doc



6

entitled, “2012 Annual Report — Investing in Community” which summarized the activities and
highlights of the Commission during calendar year 2012. The report provided an overview of
the accomplishments of the Commission which included: completion of 19 projects such as the
new 12™ District Police Station, the 31 Street Harbor, new Engine Company 16 (which received
a $4.8 million grant from the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act) and the development of
the Douglas Park Artificial Turf and Rosenblum Park Redevelopment projects. Also noteworthy
were the completion of the new Sarah E. Goode STEM Academy, the new James Shields Middle
School, the Edgebrook Elementary School Addition, the Air Force Academy Renovation
Project, Peck Elementary School Renovation, Charles R. Henderson Elementary School
Renovation, William J. Onahan Elementary School Linked Annex and the Durkin Park
Elementary School Linked Annex. More than 25 awards for excellence in project and program
development were awarded to PBC during 2012 include the Engineering News Record Best

Project of the Year Award for the new 31% Street Harbor.

The Commission’s cost performance and effective on projects were also exemplary, with
projects trending under budget by 8.17%. Approved changes orders for construction projects
represented 2.8% and total indirect costs averaged 16.26% of construction costs. More than
1,437 full time equivalent (FTE) jobs were created for construction and professional services
during 2012. For construction projects, MBE participation compliance on projects was 27.49,
and WBE participation compliance was 5.62%. Professional services on projects completed in
2012 paid to date achieved 46.42% MBE participation and 11.41% WBE participation. For
professional administrative consulting services during 2012, MBE participation was 46% and
WBE participation was 5%. The Executive Director advised the Commissioners that a full copy
of the 2012 Annual Report was available on the PBC web-site. The Executive Director and her

October 2013
00000-01-01-02-04 MMR_PBC_AF_MINUTES_20131105.doc



7

staff were commended by the Commissioners, and the reports of the Executive Director were

accepted.

The Executive Director then called upon Paul Spieles, Chief Development Officer, to
present to the Board of Commissioners for consideration of approval proposed Change Orders to
the various contracts for the projects as indicated on the document entitled, “Summary of
Proposed Change Orders” and attached to the minutes of this meeting as Exhibit “B”. After
discussion and consideration, and upon motion duly made and seconded, the following

Resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 7973

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Public
Building Commission of Chicago that the Executive Director is hereby authorized
to issue Change Orders for the projects as indicated on the document entitled
“Summary of Proposed Change Orders for PBC Board Meeting” and attached to
the minutes of this meeting as Exhibit “B”.

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Rahm Emanuel, Byron T. Brazier,

Martin Cabrera, Jr., Thomas J. Kotel,

Toni Preckwinkle, Arnold L. Randall,
Samuel Wm. Sax, Mariyana T. Spyropoulos,
Bryan S. Traubert, David Vitale - 10

Commissioners voting in the negative:

None

The next item presented to the Commissioners was the Notice of Awards report. There
were three (3) items included on the notice of contracts awarded since the previous board
meeting that were under $25,000. The report was accepted and a copy of this report is attached

hereto as Exhibit «“C.”

October 2013
00000-01-01-02-04 MMR_PBC_AF_MINUTES_20131105.doc



8

The Board of Commissioners was next presented with a report regarding awards made to
Specialty Consultants to be used on various projects undertaken by the Public Building
Commission. There were eight (8) items included on the notice of task orders issued to specialty
consultants against term contracts since the previous board meeting. The report was accepted
and a copy of this report is attached hereto as Exhibit “D.”

The next item to be presented to the Board of Commissioners was the proposed 2014
Operations and Maintenance Budget and the 2014 Capital Budget for the Richard J. Daley
Center. After discussion and consideration and upon motion duly made and seconded, the
following resolution was unanimously adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 7974

WHEREAS, the proposed Richard J. Daley Center Operations and
Maintenance Budget and the Capital Budget for Fiscal Year 2014 are $15,774,589
and $2,992,000, respectively.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of
Commissioners of the Public Building Commission of Chicago does hereby adopt
the Richard J. Daley Center Operations and Maintenance Budget and Capital
Budget for the fiscal year January 1, 2014 to December 31, 2014 attached hereto
collectively as Exhibit ™" E."

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Public Building Commission of
Chicago hereby approves its pro rata share of the budgeted amounts and requests
the City of Chicago and the County of Cook to each appropriate its respective pro
rata share of the sums of $15,774,589 for the Operations and Maintenance Budget
of the Richard J. Daley Center and $2,992,000 for the Capital Budget of the
Richard J. Daley Center for the fiscal year January 1, 2014 to December 31, 2014.

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Rahm Emanuel, Byron T. Brazier,

Martin Cabrera, Jr., Thomas J. Kotel,

Toni Preckwinkle, Arnold L. Randall,
Samuel Wm. Sax, Mariyana T. Spyropoulos,
Bryan S. Traubert, David Vitale - 10

Commissioners voting in the negative:
None

October 2013
00000-01-01-02-04 MMR_PBC_AF_MINUTES_20131105.doc



The next item to be presented to the Board of Commissioners of the Public Building
Commission was a report by the Executive Director concerning the Public Building
Commission’s 2014 Administrative Expense Budget. She advised the Commissioners that the
proposed 2014 Administrative Budget was $14,329,079. After discussion and consideration and
upon motion duly made and seconded, the proposed 2014 Public Building Commission of
Chicago Consolidated Administrative Expense Budget was approved and is attached hereto

collectively as Exhibit “F”:

RESOLUTION NO. 7975

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Public
Building Commission of Chicago that the 2014 Consolidated Administrative
Expense Budget in the total amount of $14,329,079 attached hereto as Exhibit
“F” is hereby approved.

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Rahm Emanuel, Byron T. Brazier,

Martin Cabrera, Jr., Thomas J. Kotel,

Toni Preckwinkle, Arnold L. Randall,
Samuel Wm. Sax, Mariyana T. Spyropoulos,
Bryan S. Traubert, David Vitale - 10

Commissioners voting in the negative:

None
Upon motion duly made and seconded, the following resolution regarding the allocation
of the Administrative Expense budget under the Series A of 1990 bond issue was unanimously
adopted:
RESOLUTION NO. 7976

2014 Administrative Expense Budget under
Bond Resolution No. 3900 - Series A of 1990

October 2013
00000-01-01-02-04 MMR_PBC_AF_MINUTES_20131105.doc



10

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of the Public
Building Commission of Chicago does hereby adopt pursuant to Resolution No.
3900 the following Administrative Expense Budget for 2014:

1990A
Personnel Services $183,262
Insurance 17,450
Legal 12,807
Inspector General 7,315
Professional Services 39,703
Rent/Leasehold Improvements 14,990
Office Supplies & Other Admin. Items 24,473

Total: $ 300,000
Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Rahm Emanuel, Byron T. Brazier,

Martin Cabrera, Jr., Thomas J. Kotel,

Toni Preckwinkle, Arnold L. Randall,
Samuel Wm. Sax, Mariyana T. Spyropoulos,
Bryan S. Traubert, David Vitale - 10

Commissioners voting in the negative:

None
Upon the motion duly made and seconded, the following resolution regarding the
allocation of the Administrative Expense Budget for the Series B of 1990 bond issue was
unanimously adopted:
RESOLUTION NO. 7977

2014 Administrative Expense Budget under
Bond Resolution No. 3901- Series B of 1990

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of the Public
Building Commission of Chicago does hereby adopt the following Administrative
Expense Budget for 2013 for that portion of its activities and related expenses
properly chargeable to PBC fees, Restricted Net Assets and direct allocation to
various project accounts:

1990 B
Personnel Services & $15,272
Insurance 1,454

October 2013
00000-01-01-02-04 MMR_PBC_AF_MINUTES_20131105.doc



11

Legal Fees 1,067
Inspector General 610
Professional Services 3,309
Rent/Leasehold Improvements 1,249
Office Supplies & Other Admin. Items 2,039

Total: $25,000

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Rahm Emanuel, Byron T. Brazier,

Martin Cabrera, Jr., Thomas J. Kotel,

Toni Preckwinkle, Arnold L. Randall,
Samuel Wm. Sax, Mariyana T. Spyropoulos,
Bryan S. Traubert, David Vitale - 10

Commissioners voting in the negative:

None
Thereupon the Board of Commissioners considered the remaining portion of the proposed

Consolidated Administrative Expense Budget which would be chargeable to other revenues of
the Public Building Commission. Upon motion duly made and seconded, the following

resolution was unanimously adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 7978

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of the Public
Building Commission of Chicago does hereby adopt the following Administrative
Expense Budget for 2014 for that portion of its activities and related expenses
properly chargeable to PBC fees, Restricted Net Assets and direct allocation to
various project accounts:

PBC Fees & Direct

Allocation

Personnel Services & Insurance $ 733,049
Legal 69,799
Inspector General 51,226
Professional Services 29,259
Rent/Leasehold Improvements 59,959
Office Supplies & Other Admin. ltems 97,893
Total: $1,200,000

October 2013
00000-01-01-02-04 MMR_PBC_AF_MINUTES_20131105.doc



12

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Rahm Emanuel, Byron T. Brazier,

Martin Cabrera, Jr., Thomas J. Kotel,

Toni Preckwinkle, Arnold L. Randall,
Samuel Wm. Sax, Mariyana T. Spyropoulos,
Bryan S. Traubert, David Vitale - 10

Commissioners voting in the negative:

None

The next item presented to the Board of Commissioners for consideration of approval
was the award of Contract 1554R to Friedler Construction Company for the construction of the
William Jones Prep High School Phase 1l Renovation Project located at 606 South State Street.
Three responsive bids were received as a result of the bid solicitation from duly pre-qualified
general contractors. Upon motion duly made and seconded, the following resolution was
adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 7979

WHEREAS, pursuant to bid solicitations from duly pre-qualified general
construction firms, the Public Building Commission of Chicago received the
following base bids for Contract No. 1554R, construction of the William Jones
College Prep High School Phase Il Renovation Project located at 606 South State
Street, copies of which bids and contract documents are on file with the

Commission:
BIDDER BASE BID AWARD
CRITERIA
Friedler Construction $3,699,800.00 $3,522,210.00
K.R. Miller Contractors, Inc. $3,747,000.00 $3,597,120.00
F.H. Paschen/S.N. Nielsen $3,755,000.00 $3,606,678.00

WHEREAS, the bid of Friedler Construction Company was the lowest
responsible bid meeting the technical specifications received by the Commission
for the furnishing and performance of the work; and

WHEREAS, as a part of its bid proposal, Friedler Construction Company
has advised the Commission that the surety on the performance and payment bond

October 2013
00000-01-01-02-04 MMR_PBC_AF_MINUTES_20131105.doc



13

to be supplied in the form set forth in the contract documents will be Fidelity and
Deposit Company of Maryland, a corporate surety authorized to do business
under the laws of the State of Illinois; and

WHEREAS, the staff of the Commission has recommended that Contract
No. 1554R be awarded to Friedler Construction Company and Fidelity and
Deposit Company of Maryland, proposed surety on the performance and payment
bond, be accepted and approved by the Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of
Commissioners hereby awards to Friedler Construction Company Contract No.
1554R, construction of the William Jones College Prep High School Phase Il
Renovation Project, pursuant to the terms thereof for the total contract price of
$3,699,800.00 and authorizes and directs the appropriate officers of the Public
Building Commission of Chicago to take such action as may be required or
advisable in order to consummate the award and to execute the contract.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Public Building Commission of
Chicago does hereby approve a payment and performance bond to be supplied in
the form set forth in the contract documents comprising Contract No. 1554R,
subject to the completion and delivery to the Commission of said form of bond by
Friedler Construction Company and Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland,
as surety, in the principal amount of $3,699,800.00, and the Chairman is hereby
authorized and directed to signify approval by the Commission of the fully
executed bond.

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Rahm Emanuel, Byron T. Brazier,

Martin Cabrera, Jr., Thomas J. Kotel,

Toni Preckwinkle, Arnold L. Randall,
Samuel Wm. Sax, Mariyana T. Spyropoulos,
Bryan S. Traubert, David Vitale - 10

Commissioners voting in the negative:

None
The next item on the agenda was a report by the Executive Director regarding the pre-

qualification of contractors for the John C. Coonley Elementary School Addition and Renovation
Project located at 4046 North Leavitt Street. The Commissioners were advised that 12
contractors had submitted statements of qualification and financial condition in response to
public advertisements for pre-qualification by the Commission, and that 11 of the firms were

October 2013
00000-01-01-02-04 MMR_PBC_AF_MINUTES_20131105.doc



14

recommended for pre-qualification. Upon motion duly made and seconded, the following
Resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 7980

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Public
Building Commission hereby determines that the following firms are approved as
pre-qualified to submit bids for the construction of the John C. Coonley
Elementary School Addition and Renovation Project: K. R. Miller Contractors,
Inc.; Blinderman Construction Company, Inc.; Burling Builders, Inc.; FH Paschen
SN Nielsen & Associates; Tyler Lane Construction, Inc.; Wight Construction
Services, Inc.; Henry Bros. Co.; KYD-OVC Joint Venture; IHC Construction
Companies, LLC; The George Sollitt Construction Company; and Friedler
Construction Company.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Public Building Commission
hereby authorizes and directs the appropriate officials of the Public Building
Commission to take such action and to execute such documents, upon approval as
to form and legality by Legal Counsel, as may be necessary and appropriate in
order to implement this Resolution.

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Rahm Emanuel, Byron T. Brazier,

Martin Cabrera, Jr., Thomas J. Kotel,

Toni Preckwinkle, Arnold L. Randall,
Samuel Wm. Sax, Mariyana T. Spyropoulos,
Bryan S. Troubler, David Vitale - 10

Commissioners voting in the negative:

None

Finally, the Board of Commissioners was presented with consideration of approval of the
award of Contract 1555 to IHC Construction Companies, LLC for the construction of the
Chicago Children’s Advocacy Center Addition and Renovation Project located at 1240 South

Damen Avenue. Three responsive bids were received as a result of the bid solicitation from duly

October 2013
00000-01-01-02-04 MMR_PBC_AF_MINUTES_20131105.doc



15

pre-qualified general contractors. Upon motion duly made and seconded, the following

resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 7981

WHEREAS, pursuant to bid solicitations from duly pre-qualified general
construction firms, the Public Building Commission of Chicago received the
following base bids for Contract No. 1555, construction of the Chicago Children’s
Advocacy Center Addition and Renovation Project located at 1240 South Damen
Avenue, copies of which bids and contract documents are on file with the

Commission:
BIDDER BASE BID AWARD
CRITERIA
IHC Construction Companies, LLC $7,145,034.00 $6,830,653.00
F.H. Paschen, S.N. $7,581,000.00 $7,292,922.00
K.R. Miller Contractors, Inc. $7,807,000.00 $7,494,720.00

WHEREAS, the bid of IHC Construction Companies, LLC was the
lowest responsible bid meeting the technical specifications received by the
Commission for the furnishing and performance of the work; and

WHEREAS, as a part of its bid proposal, IHC Construction Companies,
LLC has advised the Commission that the surety on the performance and payment
bond to be supplied in the form set forth in the contract documents will be
Continental Casualty Company, a corporate surety authorized to do business
under the laws of the State of Illinois; and

WHEREAS, the staff of the Commission has recommended that Contract
No. 1555 be awarded to IHC Construction Companies, LLC and Continental
Casualty Company, proposed surety on the performance and payment bond, be
accepted and approved by the Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of
Commissioners hereby awards to IHC Construction Companies, LLC Contract
No. 1555, construction of the Chicago Children’s Advocacy Center Addition and
Renovation Project, pursuant to the terms thereof for the total contract price of
$7,145,034.00 and authorizes and directs the appropriate officers of the Public
Building Commission of Chicago to take such action as may be required or
advisable in order to consummate the award and to execute the contract.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Public Building Commission of
Chicago does hereby approve a payment and performance bond to be supplied in
the form set forth in the contract documents comprising Contract No. 1555,
subject to the completion and delivery to the Commission of said form of bond by
IHC Construction Companies, LLC and Continental Casualty Company, as
surety, in the principal amount of $7,145,034.00, and the Chairman is hereby

October 2013
00000-01-01-02-04 MMR_PBC_AF_MINUTES_20131105.doc



16

authorized and directed to signify approval by the Commission of the fully
executed bond.

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Rahm Emanuel, Byron T. Brazier,

Martin Cabrera, Jr., Thomas J. Kotel,

Toni Preckwinkle, Arnold L. Randall,
Samuel Wm. Sax, Mariyana T. Spyropoulos,
Bryan S. Traubert, David Vitale — 10

Commissioners voting in the negative:

None

There being no further business to come before the meeting, the meeting was adjourned.

Secretary

APPROVED:

Chairman

October 2013
00000-01-01-02-04 MMR_PBC_AF_MINUTES_20131105.doc



"EXHIBIT A"

Lo | abeg EHB0CL0Z OWchodouiuauipuawvpasadas £4021960i90 D8 Y 10-E0-94-10-00000
"SA0INIAS
10 8dods [euiBlio 8y ul pepnjoul JoU S1eM JUSWPUBLUE SIY) Ul pajuasalda) Sa0IAIes aly|
(uogenouay
(8144 piq 0} sasuodsay pue ‘sBuyeatu pig-aid ‘pig-a1 Joj suojeayaads| pioaay jo 198)1y01y sauor)
%¢6'9 05'927'/57'9$ 00°00Z'LE$  [09'922'92v'9% |  00°000'VFE'E6$ pue sBumesp pasinal ‘saoinias Bujjewse [euoyippe 'sjuswnoop [einjoshyaie|  (6Y - 146l Sd) sndwe) | ¢
PUE d3\| 34} J0 uoleuIpiood) Bulppig-al o} pauinbas S3aIAIaS [2IM93)I42Ie SE [[am [IIAA + sunjiad daud ebajon
SE 'S|USLWINaop piq 8UY) 0} SUOISINGL 43y Buipnjaul ‘joslod || aseyd uoneaousy deid sauor
abelj00) seuor ayy 1o} sa01tes BuseuiBua pue ufisap [euonippe apinoid o} p10say
401981121y By} 10} 00" (02"} €4 4O JUNOLLE BU) Ul 9SESIIUI U 10§ §] JUSWIPUALIE SIY]
RERIVES
40 9d02s [euIBo 3y} Ul papN|oUl JoU 1AM JUSLUPUBLLE S|y} U pejuasaldal SaalAIas Al | (100458
. e o W, - ——— *Adouea Ajjue ay) 0} SUOIIEOYIPOLL SE || SE ‘Sasealoul ajel = BIPPIA
%682 28'959'166'L% CE0LR'LSS | 0S0VR'6ER'LS |  GE'969'9GZ'GZS Bulluq ‘suyaling [auys) paloaip-uala um paeroosse sajepdn ‘swiy Bunusad pue (5v-1tZ) Sd) spRS) |z
[eniugns jeuonippe ‘uonezyjiqowa. Buipnjoul josloid sy) Joj paainber uoneziiqows) S 100U2s I
Uim pajeroosse saolnlas fuysauibua pue ubisap |euolippe apinoid o) pioday Hed Lolybug
401080140l BY} 10} 7€'} 8. G% JO JUNOUIR BU} Ul 8SEBIOUI UE I0) S| JUBLUPUSWE SIY |
‘S90IABS
10 8doos [eulBlio sy} ul papN|aUl 10U 1AM JUBLPUBWIE SIL} Ul PajUSSaIda) SBAIAIBS By |
pioday JO J98)IY0IY |ooyds
%98'9 GZOVZ'6.E'YS L£'262'6$ 89'/V6'69E'YS | 00°982'198'€93 ‘Plel llegyos sy Je dojs leq|  (6Y - #¥9L Sd) ubiH spieA |1
e pue 'uonosjoid nyjelf ‘suopeayipow Bujousy ym pajeroosse suoneaypouw pajaelp| “ouj 'sjoa)yaly 118 | @yl o yoeg
jualo yim pejelposse saoialas Bujesuibue pue ufissp jeuonippe apinoid o} pioday
J0198)Y2IY BY) IO} /£°Z6E 6 JO JUNOLIE BU) Ul 8SBAIIUI UE JO) S| JUBWIPUBLUE SILj|
uoIINIISuC?Y)

101509 1uaLINY JuUBLIpUALLY JuawpuaLWy a0, .m_u
Jo 9, Se 334 Bukngly 954 pasodalg S,JuB}NSuon LIRS Juspualy pasodold ay) Joj uosesy juejnsuo 193(0) 3
m.EM“_:m:cu sjueynsuod | ayijounowy | Waung 101509 Jualng Lol I 2 "01d g

pasinay RISl 3

£10Z ‘61 Joquiaidag

aaNjwwoY suohesadQ aAnensIuILPY ay) 0} Loday Juswpuauly pasodolg

ofieaiys jo uoissiwwos Buippng a1gng




"EXHIBIT B"

SY¥AAYO0 ADNVHD

£10C ‘I 4290100 — ONILAAW A¥VOqd

OOVIIHI A0 NOISSIWHWOD ODNIATING DIT91d



ELOWENE paud 152

el

£160E1 DE ¥RIQ0YRIARWLINSPEE) 025290190 080D Z0-E0-81-1 00000

Aoy aiuuipp 18beuepy IN0-2s0[0
anUaAy S9UBJSU0D 'S 625/

pue umolg / Wlos

%E9'9- L¥'990'681'28 |L¥0GL'€Z$  |00'916'G9L'Z8 |(00°885'821$)  [00¥0S'PYEZS uomowsq efewo| 52510 P
PUE JusLSleqy [00Y9S YBIH B10YS YINoS
Koy awuipy 1ebeuepy Inp-aso|D
-1 ; SEil i il 2INJUAA JUIO[ UBLWIO| 1901 : z
%60 00'208°4€'€9$ ((00'78Y'GPSS) |00°982'198'€9$ |00°9r8'8ES 00 ap'zze'Ees | o n e W 1zs10 ISR

Jooyog
ybiH Aiojesedald afiajjo spieA ayj jo yoeg

(1oeau09 (s1epag abueys (s1apaQ abueyy ELELE e
leuiiuQ jo) pasodolid Juaiing SYIANUO0 paeog panosddy IONVYHO JANIVA
% SHIANYO | paroiddy Buipnjouy) IONVHO Aisnowaad Buipnjou) advosg advmy #
JONVHO aNvA Q3S0dONd e Q3AO¥ddY | Lovainop | HOLOVHELINOD ) o0 iNoD dodioHs
auvos 1OVHINOD | y3gpigp | LOVALNOD | ,qenojagnd | vNIDINO
aano¥ddy | aaisnray INIHEND | 45 ) NnOWY
(aro+3)=1 (9+4)=H 9 (3+a) =4 3 a o g v
£L0Z 'L $3G0190
ONILIIN G¥Y08 J8d ¥O4

SHAAAU0 JINYHI 03S0d0¥d 40 AYVINNNS

NOISSINNOD ONIaTINg Jnand



PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO
CHANGE ORDER
Back of the Yards High School
2111 W. 47" Street

October 1, 2013

Soliitt / Brown and Momen Joint Venture
790 N. Central Avenue
Wood Dale, IL 60191
CO BULL CONTRACT NUMBER 1521

NUM NUM ORIGINAL CONTRACT AWARD VALUE $63,822,440.00

APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS $38,846.00

CURRENT CONTRACT VALUE $63,861,286.00

003 1621-124 Deduct unused CCTV (closed circuit surveillance system) allowance. ($116,675.00)
Other.

003 1521-125 Deduct unused site work allowance. ($428,809.00)
Other.

TOTAL CHANGE (3646.404:00)

ADJUSTED CONTRACT VALUE AFTER APPROVED CHANGES $63,315,802.00

All interested parties are hereby notified that the Change Order listed above shall apply to Contract No. 1521
heretofore issued by the Public Building Commission.

All parties shall apply the change as indicated above.

Resolution Number E }3

Page 1 of 1
File: 05150-03-08-14-08
CO_PBC_October2013BdApproval_C1521No124No125_20131001



PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO
CHANGE ORDER
South Shore High School Abatement and Demolition
7529 S. Constance Avenue

October 1, 2013
Omega Demolition
31W566 Spaulding Road

Elgin, IL 60120

CHNG BULL CONTRACT NUMBER 1525

ORDR NUM ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE $2,344,504.00

NUM APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS ($178,588.00)

ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE TO DATE $2,165,916.00

004 1525-19D Remove on-site material and grade site. $232,540.47
Other.

004 1525-20D Late completion Liquidated Damages. ($39,000.00)
Other.

004 1525-21D Deduct unused Commission's Contingency. ($68,747.00)
QOther.

004 1525-22D Liquidated damages associated with failure to meet economic sustainability requirements. ($1,643.00)
Other.

004 1525-23D Deduct unused site work allowance.
Other. ($100,000.00)
TOTAL GHANGE ADDITION %20, 360.47
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE AFTER APPROVAL $2,189,066.47

All interested parties are hereby notified that the Change Order listed above shall apply to Contract No. 1525
heretofore issued by the Public Building Commission.

All parties shall apply the change as indicated above.

Resolution Number =
Changes/s spefified abovesauthorized for the Public Building Commission of Chicago by
Reviewed By O E tj i

Page 1 of 1
File: 05120-03-06,1-07-02
CO_PBC_Oclober2013BdApproval_C1525No19DN020DN021DN022DN023D_20131001



SO-ET-8B0-E0-00950

60L0€T0Z J21seiNsadewegpalepinbil ¥23 08d dy\suoday ai\Ausiaaig\:s

sjujod ||eypioys x anjea JoRAU0D pasnipe x 5000

swuled j|ejioys X piq aseq x T000°
sjutod jleuoys x piq 8seq X 000"
syurod [jejLioys X pig aseq x ;000"

£102/9Z/L

:Buy Ayunwwo) 1 Asuapisay Al

:s1310qe]
1sa21juaIddy

s1ayJomAsuinaor

E0'EV9'TS saseweq pajepinbry [e301
EOEVOTS T 906 99°g 102°1 Sl 010’91 Sumy Ajlunwwo)
00°0S 0 9174’8 €918 5008 0s 010’91 Aauapisay Aud
00°0S 0 10T 89T 0 0 9|ewa
000$ 0 0ZI9 09°'T0T zTo's 0s Aounn
vz0‘9 Jaloqe
00°0S 0 0 000 0 0 S|eway
00°0% 0 0 00'0 0 0 Aoury
0 2iusuddy
00°0S 0 99T 99°'T 0 0 aleway
00°0s 0 9€T’9 SP'T9 €667 0s Ayouny
986°6 sia)JomAauinor
sagelweq paiepinbiy llejoys SINOH |ENDY | 9 |emay SINOH [BGD [% |e0D) SINOH [e10]
00°60L°06T'TS ‘penuo) pasnlpy  €102/92/L :21eQ BIRQ 00'v0S‘PE‘ZS :plg aseg
uojjowaq eSawQ 1J019B13U0) SZSTD ION 12BIUOD owa( 1@ uawaleqy SH aioys ‘s BRETI TR

Hoday saSewe(q paiepinbiy aoiopjuom
03ed1y) Jo uoissiwwo) Sulpping anqnd



NOTICE OF AWARD
OCTOBER 2013

"EXHIBL1I L™

REQUEST FOR SERVICE $25,000 & UNDER

Project Name Service Type M/WBE Firm $ Total
OEMC Camera
Infrastructure Peer review Xtivity Solutions | $ 10,000.00
Richard M. Daley Emergency repair Premier
Branch Library on existing boiler Mechanical, Inc. | $ 3,501.57
Purchase of ink for
PBC Administration |color printers CDW-G $ 7,789.01




NOTICE OF AWARD
OCTOBER 2013

“EXHIBIT D"

TASK ORDERS AWARDED AGAINST TERM CONTRACTS

Project Name Service Type M/WBE Firm $ Total
Environmental

Environmental Protection

Fire Station Engine 16|A,B,C Services C Industries $ 9,957.50
Environmental Tetra Tech EM,

Coonley ES Addition [A,B,C Services C Inc. $ 89,766.00

Eric Solorio Academy

High School Project  |Geotechnical GSG

(Kelly Curie H.S.) Services D MBE |Consultants, Inc.| $ 50,500.00
Geotechnical

Coonley ES Addition |Services A MBE |K & S Engineers| $ 7,240.00
Material Testing Terracon

Albany Park Library  |Services A Consultants $ 1,935.00
Material Testing

Collins H.S. Services A MBE |Interra, Inc. $ 4,510.00

Ping Tom Park Field |Material Testing

House Phase | Services A MBE |K & S Engineers| $ 4,284.00

Environmental
Chinatown Branch  |Commissioning Systems Design,
Library Services RMW MBE |Inc. $ 89,908.00
Term Limits Not
Specialty Consultant to Exceed
Environmental-Category A,B,C $1,500,000.00 R - Rotation

Environmental Reno/Demo

$1,000,000.00

RMW - M/WBE Deficiency

Geotechnical $750,000.00 C- Cradle to Grave (Environ. Only)
Material Testing $1,000,000.00 D - Directed Source

Surveying $200,000.00 AT - Amendment to task order
Traffic Study $200,000.00 A - Additional Services
Commissioning $500,000.00




"EXHIBIT E"

AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST

: i 1l

10192410 @ANNdax3 ‘IBreuoqe) uiAe] ulg
uewlrey) ‘[enuewg wyey loAep

€102 ‘T 4990100
Bunas|y pJeog [enuuy

19bpng 1102
obeolyD Jo uoissiwwo) Bulpjing algnd

- - i
.t.._.... ..r.ﬁds = ﬁt........_




"EXHIBIT F"

AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST

"Juswdojanap ssaulsng Jayuny 01 Saainosal 10} buipinoad osfe ajiym ‘welbold paroaloid s,09d
ay1 JaAlBp 01 uoddns Jeuolissajold pue [ealuyos)l apinoid 01 padojenap sem 18bpng aAnensIulwpY 102 ayl

19bpng aAnensiuIWpY D9d 8yl buipuny 1oy aainosal Arewd
3Ul Se 994 dAlesSIUIWPY Byl U0 adueldl pasealoul sey sSiyl  Arenuue NG T$ A@rewixoidde ayelsusab
Ajuo Aay1 a1aym juiod ay) 0} pauljoap aAeY SanNUBAal aSea| ay) ‘palilal usa(q aAey SalIas puoq ayl se ‘1I9AaMOoH
19bpng ayl JO spaiyl oMy 01 dn palan0d anuaAal ases| SIYl ‘Ajsnolnald ‘aouenssi 1goap Joud wol) Ajenuue
pOAIBdal BNuUBAal 8Sea| puoq JO |9A3] 8yl SI $TOZ 10} 186png aAneNSIuIWPY 8yl Ul J0)oe} Jueuodwl Jaylouy

‘'suonoaloid weiboid uannd uodn paseq GT0OZ Ul urebe
pue {0z Ul auljaap ||IM dIM 3yl eyl paloadxs SI 1l pue ‘€TOZ ul palajdwod bulag aJe syoaloid asayl -18bpng
£T0Z @Yl Jo wwswdojanap ayl Jo awil ayl e pale|dwaiuod 10U alam eyl €10z Jauend) T ul weibold s.09d
8y} 01 pappe s)aslold 01 8np £T0Z Ul pasealdoul dIM S.09d dYL "sarenionjj (dIA) Peopom ay) se serenon|)
$921N0Sal JO |[9A3] 8yl "Salduabe jualo sl Jo Jjeyaq uo syoaloid rended bunuawajdwi pue Buidoj@Asp Jo uolIssiw
9102 S)I U0 JBAIBp 01 Ddd a8y Joy Aloyine ayy sapinoid 196png aAnensiulwpy [enuue s,0gd ayl Jo [eroiddy

'6,0'62E'T$ 10} 1906png aAnensiuIwpyY 10z pasodold ayy puyy aseald ‘uiaiaH

196png aAeAsIuIWPY |||

1°bpng 102
obealyn Jo uoissiwwo) bulpjing alqnd






